# **CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

# **Salary Board Minutes**

## February 15, 2018

#### Salary Board in Session.

Commissioner Thomas C. Chernisky, Commissioner B.J. Smith, Commissioner Mark J. Wissinger, and Controller Edward Cernic, Jr., were present.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Call to Order was made by President Commissioner Thomas C. Chernisky, in Room 213/214 of the DiSepio Institute located at Saint Francis University, at 10:05 a.m.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to waive the reading of the Salary Board Minutes of January 11, 2018, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

#### Create:

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Per-Diem Public Safety Specialist for the Department of Emergency Services, (Paygrade 48-J/\$10.00 per hour), effective February 19, 2018.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Chief County Detective for the District Attorney's Office, (Paygrade 59-D/\$45,000.00 annually), effective February 19, 2018.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Controller Cernic to create a Full-Time Permanent Hearing Officer for the Courts, (Paygrade 48-C/\$36,892.70 annually), effective February 19, 2018.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

### <u>Abolish:</u>

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to abolish a Full-Time Chief Detective/Task Force Liaison/Chief Investigator for the District Attorney's Office, (Paygrade 74-A/\$47,047.65 annually), effective January 29, 2018.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Wissinger to abolish a Full-Time Correctional Officer II for the Prison, (Paygrade 38-A/\$22.44 per hour), effective February 20, 2018.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

## <u>Adjournment:</u>

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Wissinger and passed unanimously.

Edward Cernic, Jr., Controller